
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
17 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Reading Borough Council 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street,  
Reading, RG1 2LU 
 
 
 



 
 



 
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2303 
e-mail: 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
9 October 2023 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Reading Borough Council to be held at 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading on Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 6.30 pm, when it 
is proposed to transact the business specified in the Agenda enclosed herewith. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive Mayor’s Announcements. 
 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 The Mayor to sign the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council Meeting. 
 

 

 
4. PETITIONS 
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with Standing Order 8. 
 

 
 
5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 9. 
 

 
 
6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 

 

Reports and Recommendations from Committees 
  
7. CORPORATE PARENTING 
 

11 - 56 

 Report by Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
 
8. RENEWAL OF LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 
 

57 - 118 

 Report by Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

 

 
9. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 
 

119 - 148 

 Report by Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
10. THE CIPFA PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON 

AUDIT COMMITTEES 
 

149 - 172 

 Report by Executive Director of Resources 
 

 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 27 JUNE 2023 

 

Present: Councillor Page (Mayor); 

Councillors Ayub, Ballsdon, Barnett-Ward, Brock, Challenger, Cresswell, Cross, 
Davies, Eden, Edwards, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Goss, Griffith, Hacker, 
Hornsby-Smith, Hoskin, Juthani, Keane, Keeping, Kitchingham, Lanzoni, Leng, 
Lovelock, Magon, McCann, McElroy, McEwan, Mitchell, Moore, Mpofu-Coles, 
O’Connell, Robinson, Rowland, Singh, Tarar, Terry, Thompson, White, Williams, 
Woodward and Yeo. 

Apologies: Councillors Asare and G Dennis. 

14. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(a) Colette Dennis 

The Mayor invited the Leader of the Council to pay tribute to Colette Dennis who had sadly died 
suddenly and unexpectedly on 9 June 2023.  Colette had been first elected as a Norcot Ward 
Councillor in May 2022 and had been re-elected on 24 May 2023 for a further four years. 
Councillor Brock expressed his appreciation of the contribution that Colette had made during 
her time on the Council, particularly in representing her constituents.  She would be greatly 
missed by councillors across the chamber, officers of the Council and by her local community.  
He expressed his sincere condolences on behalf of the Council to Colette’s husband, Councillor 
Glenn Dennis, and her family and friends.  The Council stood for a minute’s silence in Colette’s 
memory and as a mark of respect. 

(b) Council Services Awards 

The Mayor was proud to announce that the Council had won two awards.  Firstly, the LGC had 
judged the Council the winner of the category of building inclusive access to Learning, Culture & 
Leisure in Reading at its 2023 award ceremony.  Secondly, the Highways Maintenance Team 
had been the winner of the Best Council’s Services Team at the MJ awards 2023.  The Mayor 
congratulated the Council services for their success and said the trophies would be put on 
display at the Civic Offices.    

15. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

16. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER NO 
10 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr Robinson Former Land of Reading Golf Club Cllr Ennis 

2. Cllr Magon EV Charging Points at Palmer Park Cllr Ennis 

3. Cllr McElroy Telecoms Company Disruption Cllr Ennis 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 

17. EXTENSION OF THE FRANCHISE – OUR HOME OUR VOTE 

Pursuant to Notice, a motion was moved by Councillor Moore and seconded by Councillor Terry 
and CARRIED. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 27 JUNE 2023 

 

Resolved – 

The Council notes: 

The Elections Act received Royal Assent on the 28th of April 2022. 

The Act is a major piece of national legislation with local implications for the residents of 
Reading, including the use of mandatory photographic voter ID at the polling station and 
changes to overseas voting and voting and candidacy rights of EU 
[...]
rms of Reference for Corporate Parenting 
Panel are approved 

2. That the proposal to include the revised sliding scale of council 
tax dispensation for Children Looked After and Care Leavers in 
the Council’s MTFS planning is noted 

3. That the proposal for Care Experience to become a Protected 
Characteristic is approved 

 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. In March 2023 Mark Riddell MBE, the National Implementation Adviser for Care 
Leavers, undertook a two-day formal visit to Reading and reviewed services for 
care leavers, delivered by Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC), RBC and the 
partnership.  The review focussed on:   

1..1. Corporate Parenting Panel 

1..2. Education, employment and training 

1..3. Housing 

1..4. Health 

1..5. Transition to adulthood 

1..6. Local offer to care leavers 

1.2. The formal feedback received following Mark Riddell’s visit identified strengths 
and areas for improvement and a partnership action plan was implemented to 
ensure that, collectively, BFfC, RBC and the wider partnership are both 
championing and meeting the needs of children in care and care leavers. The 
action plan has been endorsed by Corporate Parenting Panel, chaired by Cllr 
Hoskin, and is supported by senior leaders across BFfC and RBC.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 7 
 

1.3. The recommendations outlined in this report are aligned with the outcome of the 
review of care leavers. 

1.4. The terms of reference for Corporate Parenting Panel were under review at the 
time of the care leaver review.  These have now been updated in partnership 
with panel members and children in care and require formal sign off by Council. 

1.5. The care leaver review recommended that the sliding scale of council tax 
exemption in place for care leavers up to the age of 21yrs be extended to 25yrs 
to reflect our corporate parenting duties up to 25yrs.  The financial impact of this 
proposal is being included in the MTFS planning for the 2024/25 budget. 

1.6. The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care in England (May 2022) 
recognised the often negative outcomes for care experienced young people and 
adults and recommended that the government should make care experienced a 
protected characteristic.  

1.7. Care experienced individuals have had unique experiences of being children in 
care. For many this also means significant experience of disadvantage and 
discrimination.  In recognising this, BFfC works to ensure that our care leavers 
have a voice and influence how services are delivered, to remove barriers and 
ensure that they have equal access to opportunities in an inclusive community.  

1.8. As a national movement gathers pace, over 50 Councils have now 
independently recognised that children and young people can face 
discrimination throughout their lifetime, due to being care experienced, and have 
made care experience a protected characteristic. By doing this, these councils 
are recognising the unique experiences of this group and their corporate 
parenting responsibility for them. 

 

2. Policy Context 

2.1. Brighter Futures for Children’s Corporate Parenting Strategy outlines the local 
authority’s corporate parenting responsibilities to Reading’s Children Looked 
After and Care Leavers.  

2.2. This strategy is currently being reviewed and updated as part of the company’s 
rolling programme. The revised strategy incorporates proposals made by Mark 
Riddell, including the need to update our ‘local offer’ to our care leavers.  It will 
be signed off by Corporate Parenting Panel by the end of the year. 

 

3. The Proposal 

Revised Terms of Reference for Corporate Parenting Panel  

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Panel is a well-established forum within the Council’s 
constitution.  A timely review of the Panel, chaired by the lead member for 
children’s service, Cllr Hoskin, was initiated at the beginning of the year.   

3.2. The review involved Panel members and children in care.  The updated Terms 

[...]
en’s Leaving Care team and 
Children’s Participation Officer, and the HR Service through practical advice, 
support and mentoring. 

3.23. Recommendations 

3.21.1. That the revised Terms of Reference for Corporate Parenting Panel are 
approved 

3.21.2. That the proposal to include the revised sliding scale of council tax dispensation 
for CLA and Care Leavers in the Council’s MTFS planning is noted 

3.21.3. That the proposal for Care Experience to become a Protected Characteristic is 
approved 

 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 

4.1. Corporate Parenting is the term used to refer to the collective responsibility of 
the Council and our partner agencies to provide the best possible care and 
protection for children and young people who are Looked After; that is, children 
and young people for whom the authority has, or shares, parental responsibility, 
or for whom the Local Authority provides care and accommodation on behalf of 
their parents.  

The Local Authority also has a duty and responsibility towards Care Leavers 
aged 16 to 25 years.  These are not all young people who have been in care, but 
those who meet the criteria defined in the Care Leavers’ Act 2002. 

4.2. Reading Borough Council supports the view set out by the Department for 
Education regarding Corporate Parenting principles, which states: ‘The role that 
councils play in looking after children is one of the most important things they do. 
Local authorities have a unique responsibility to the children they look after and 
their care experienced young people (relevant and former relevant children) … 

Page 15



Page 6 of 7 
 

and the critical question that local authorities should ask in adopting such an 
approach is: ‘would this be good enough for my child?’’ 

4.3. Children and young people in care have the same needs – to be loved, cared 
for, and feel safe – as other children. We also recognise that many children 
looked after will have suffered abuse or neglect prior to coming into c
[...]
ed 
people with nothing better do or an unsatisfactory home life resulting in increased crime, 
misdemeanour and lawlessness. Such behaviour affects our community, not only at night, but also 
during the day. Policing of our community is paramount to prevent ASB, crime and disorder and to 
protect community safety. The increased response and presence by Police may also need to be 
accompanied by NHS intervention. Discarded cans, bottles and food containers blight our 
community and reduce the respect of residents and passer by for the area for and lead to further 
inconsiderate behaviour.” 

 

Page 116



The Council’s Comment on Response 2 

Because the response mentions “accumulation of Off Licences…” this would fit within the work on the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment which is all about the effects of licensed premises accumulating in an 
area.  It is therefore recommended that this representation is included as part of that report.  The 
other comments within this representation relate back to the Licensing objectives to prevent public 
nuisance, crime and disorder and are therefore to be noted by the Committee. 

 

 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 
 
17 October 2023 

 
 
Title Review of the Constitution 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Michael Graham, Monitoring Officer 

Lead Councillor  Cllr Jason Brock, Leader of the Council 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 

1. That the progress to simplify decision making since October 
2022 be noted. 

2. That progress towards revised Financial Regulations be noted. 
3. That, in respect of the Contract Procedure Rules (as set out in 

Appendix 1):  
(a) the revised CPRs be adopted; 
(b) the further development and implementation of a 

Procurement Manual for staff, containing the procedural and 
practical details and guidance to support the processes 
outlined within the updated CPRs be supported; 

(c) the Assistant Director of Procurement and Contracts, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
of Resources, be authorised to make appropriate 
amendments to ensure that the proposed Contract 
Procedure Rules aligned with terminology included within the 
new Procurement Bill when it was introduced in autumn 
2024. 

4. That Article 12 of the Constitution be revised in accordance with 
the recommendations of this report (as set out in Appendix 2). 

5. That references to the School Admission Forum and the Cultural 
Partnership Board be removed from Article 10 (Consultative 
Committees and Forums).   

6. That the revised wording for Sealing of Documents be adopted 
as set out in paragraph 3.39. 

7. That the existing power of the Monitoring Officer to make 
changes to Committees etc during the municipal year be added, 
to Part 3 (Officer Delegations) of the Constitution. 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The Council last reviewed its Constitution in October 2022.  This revision contained a 

new way of working, simplifying the Key Decision criteria and directing other decision 
making not captured by the Key Decision criteria to be within the remit of officers.   

1.2. When this review was considered, it was envisaged that a review would take place after 
12 months to assess whether the objectives of the Review had been successful and to 
consider further revisions if necessary. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



1.3. It was also noted that the Financial Regulations and the Contract Procedure Rules 
would require further revision.  The Financial Regulations because, they had not been 
reviewed for some time and it was not possible to review them for October 2022.  The 
Contract Procedure Rules would also need further refinement because of the 
introduction of new procurement legislation, and also because there was expected to be 
further roll-out of the hub and spoke model of procurement which may impact the 
Contract Procedure Rules.   

2. Policy Contex
[...]
get and policy framework 
issues to all Councillors and will support and advise Councillors and officers in their respective 
roles. 

 
(f)  Give financial information 

The Chief Finance Officer will provide financial information to the media, members of the public 
and the community. 

  
 
12.5  Duty to provide sufficient Resources to the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance 

Officer 
 

The Council will provide Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer with such 
officers, accommodation and other resources as are in their opinion sufficient to allow their duties to be 
performed. 

 
12.6  Conduct 
 

Officers will comply with the Officers’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations set 
out in Part 5 of this Constitution. 

 
12.7  Employment 
 
  The recruitment, selection and dismissal of officers will comply with the Officer Employment Rules set out 

in Part 4 of this Constitution.  
 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Council 
 
17 October 2023 

 
 
Title CIPFA Practical Guidance for Local Authorities on Audit Committees 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author (name & 
job title) Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor 

Lead Councillor (name 
& title) Cllr Liz Terry, Lead Councillor for Corporate Services and Resources 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 

1. That Council approves the revised Audit & Governance 
Committee’s terms of reference (appendix 1) and the removal of 
its decision-making powers in relation to the approval of the annual 
financial statements, returning the latter to full Council, as 
recommended by Policy Committee.  

2. That Council endorses the recommendations of the Redmond 
Review and Policy Committee that the external audit annual report 
should be submitted to full council by the external auditor.   

3. That Council approves, on Policy Committee’s recommendation, 
that the Audit & Governance Committee reports annually to 
Council on how it has complied with the CIPFA position statement, 
discharged its responsibilities, and includes an assessment of its 
performance. The report should be available to the public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 At its meeting on 10th July 2023, Policy Committee received a paper on the CIPFA (The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) practical guidance for Local 
Authorities on Audit Committees and agreed to make the following recommendations to 
Council: 

• That Council approve the revised Audit & Governance (A&G) Committee’s terms of 
reference (appendix 1) and the removal of its (A&G’s) decision-making powers in relation 
to the approval of the annual financial statements, returning the latter to full Council; 

• That the external audit annual report should be submitted to full council by the external 
auditor; and 

• that the Audit & Governance Committee reports annually on how it has complied with 
the CIPFA position statement, discharged its responsibilities, and includes an 
assessment of its performance. The report should be available to the public. 

1.2 CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) recently issued practical 
guidance for Local Authorities on Audit Committees, which included resources for Audit 
Committee members, a supplement for those responsible for guiding the committee, and a 
self-assessment of good practice. The guidance was partly in response to the Redmond 
Review1, it updated previous CIPFA guidance from 2018 and complimented the CIPFA 
Position Statement on Audit Committees.  It also incorporated recent legislative changes and 
professional developments following the Redmond Review.  Whilst it is guidance, it is noted 
that “CIPFA expects that all local government bodies should make their best efforts to adopt 
the principles, aiming for effective audit committee arrangements.” 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Page (Mayor); 

 
 Councillors G Dennis (Deputy Mayor), Asare, Ayub, Ballsdon, 

Barnett-Ward, Brock, Challenger, Cresswell, Cross, Davies, Eden, 
Edwards, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Griffith, Goss, 
Hornsby-Smith, Hoskin, Juthani, Keane, Keeping, Kitchingham, 
Lanzoni, Leng, Lovelock, Magon, McCann, McElroy, McEwan, 
Moore, Mpofu-Coles, O'Connell, Robinson, Rowland, R Singh, 
Tarar, Terry, Thompson, White, Williams, Woodward, Yeo and 
McGoldrick 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hacker and Mitchell 
 

 
 
20. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(a)      Councillor McGoldrick 

The Mayor welcomed Councillor McGoldrick to her first Council meeting since being 
elected to represent Norcot Ward on 3 August 2023.  

(b)      Changes to Committee & Working Group Memberships 

The Mayor reported that the Monitoring Officer had exercised his delegation on the 
recommendation of the Labour Group Leader to make the following changes to the 
membership of Committees and Working Groups: 

• Councillor Finn McGoldrick had been appointed to the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee and Audit & Governance Committee.  Councillor 
McGoldrick had replaced Councillor Edwards on the Audit & Governance 
Committee. 

• Councillor Amjad Tarar had been appointed to the Older People’s Working Group 
and Councillor Paul Gittings had been made the acting Chair of the Working Group. 

(c)      Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation Award – Benefits Team 

The Mayor reported that the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Service had 
entered the ‘Benefits Team of the year’ and ‘most improved team’ categories at the 
Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation Awards.  The Council’s team was highly 
commended in the most improved team category and won the Benefits Team of the Year 
in a very competitive field.  The Council added its congratulations to those of the Mayor 
and Leader to the Team for their outstanding success. 

(d)      Mayoral Visit to Düsseldorf 

The Mayor passed on greetings from the City of Düsseldorf and the Oberbürgermeister, 
Stephan Kellar, from his visit to the City in September when it had been hosting the 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Invictus Games.  During the visit, the Mayor also had the privilege of meeting the founder 
of the Games, Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex. 

(e)      Toys & Teens Appeal 

The Mayor promoted the Reading Family Aid Group’s ‘Toys & Teens’ Appeal, which would 
be launched on 19 October 2023.  Last year, the Appeal had provided over 3,000 gifts to 
children in the Borough.  The Mayor would be writing to all councillors with further 
details and encouraged everyone to donate to the Appeal. 
 
21. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

 
22. PETITIONS  
 
Kate Nikulina presented a petition in the following terms: 

We Need More NHS Dentists in Reading 

Reading is a dental desert. Too many Reading residents can’t get an NHS dentist. 

People are left in pain or if they can afford it having to pay a large private dental bill in a 
cost of living crisis. Children and others entitled to free dental care aren't able to get it. 

This Conservative government has been asleep at the wheel over NHS dentistry. 

We want Reading Council to lobby the Integrated Care Board, government and come up 
with a plan to tackle the dental desert that Reading has become. 

RESPONSE by Councillor McEwan (Lead Councillor for Education and Public Health): 

The subject of dentistry is of real concern to councillors and officers. The available data 
shows that there is indeed a clear need for the prevention of poor oral health and 
improved access to dental care in Reading. We all understand the importance of easy 
access to treatment when we need it especially if we are in pain. We also recognise there 
are many people in Reading who have trouble in gaining access to a dentist.  

It is important to recognise the role of the council and our relation to the commissioning 
of dentalcare services. 

As part of the integrated care system the council has a prevention role in the promotion 
of good oral health which prevents the need for emergency dental care. We do this 
through our public health offer to the system which ensures that the commissioning of 
dental services is informed by oral health needs assessment and meets the needs of local 
people. Production of a refreshed oral health strategy commenced in 2019 and this work 
will be resumed as the local public health system is restructured.  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Meanwhile we continue to collaborate with our NHS commissioning partners and to carry 
out our preventative work by using the ring-fenced public health grant mandate services 
to promote good oral health through the health visitors and schools nursing contract and 
through tooth brushing packs for children centres and nurseries.  

We have recently received a report from the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire 
West Integrated Care Board commissioners that set out the current challenges facing the 
commissioners of dentalcare and dental practitioners as they manage the recovery from 
the pandemic, the surging demand for their services and a complex payment system 
which is discouraging to those considering entering as a dentist into the national health 
service. Much of this is beyond the powers of the council to affect directly. The Council 
will continue to work with the Integrated Care Board to ensure dentistry provision is 
targeted based on the needs of our residents within the remit of our role. 

 
23. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Richard Tredgett & 
Ann Dally 

Legacy Benefits Cllr Terry 

(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

 
24. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
  Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr Singh Fly Tipping Cllr Rowland 

2. Cllr White Council Overspend Cllr Brock 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

 
25. CORPORATE PARENTING  
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services submitted a report responding to a review 
of services to care leavers by Mark Riddell MBE, National Implementation Adviser for Care 
Leavers, which took place in March 2023.  The report recommendations were aligned with 
the outcome of the review of care leavers and had been endorsed by the Parenting Panel 
at its meeting on 13 July 2023.  The Panel’s terms of reference had been updated in 
partnership with panel members and children in care and were appended to the report 
for adoption.  This included a rewritten version of the Promise, which was attached to 
the report at Appendix 2 and stated the corporate parenting commitment to children in 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

care and care leavers.  Additionally, the Care Leaver Review had recommended that the 
sliding scale of Council Tax exemption that was in place for care leavers up to the age of 
21 years should be extended to 25 years to reflect the corporate parenting duties 
continued to this age.  The financial impact of this proposal would be included in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) planning for the 2024/25 budget.   

The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care in England (May 2022) had recognised 
the negative outcomes for care experienced young people and adults and had 
recommended that the Government should make ‘care experienced’ a protected 
characteristic.  The report recommended that the Council should adopt this approach to 
tackle the inequalities that care experienced young people faced and, in doing so, 
support them to improve outcomes, including accessing work readiness and employability 
skills; building future careers and gaining experience; and championing access to 
apprenticeships and support through recruitment processes. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Hoskin and seconded by Councillor Gavin 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1)            That the revised Terms of Reference for Corporate Parenting Panel, as 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved. 

(2)            That the proposal to include the revised sliding scale of Council Tax 
dispensation for Children Looked After and Care Leavers in the Council’s 
MTFS planning be noted. 

(3)            That the proposal for Care Experience to become a Protected 
Characteristic be approved. 

 
26. RENEWAL OF LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  
 

Further to Minute 8 of the Licensing Applications Committee held on 28 September 2023, 
the Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a draft report 
on the renewal of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Policy was a key 
document concerning the regulation of licenced premises (pub and clubs), late night 
refreshment, and regulated entertainment venues within Reading. The Licencing Policy 
set out the Council’s aims, objectives and policies for applicants and licence holders and 
clearly outlined what the Council expected of them. The key aim of the Licensing Policy 
was to ensure that the four licensing objectives, as prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003, 
were actively promoted.  The updated Policy had remained largely unchanged from the 
previous version, but the opportunity had been taken to update it and add in some 
additional information where legislation and guidelines had changed.  The following 
documents were appended to the report: 

•           Appendix RS-1 - Draft Licensing Policy 2023-2028 
•           Appendix RS-2 - Summary of Changes to Existing Policy 
•           Appendix RS-3 - Climate Impact Assessment  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

•           Appendix RS-4 - Responses to Consultation 

The report explained that, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council, as 
the named Licensing Authority for Reading, was required to review its Licensing Policy 
every five years. The current policy was due to expire in October 2023 and so was due 
for renewal. The new Statement of Licensing Policy would come into effect on 22 
October 2023.  

The following motion was moved by Councillor Rowland and seconded by Councillor 
Woodward and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That the Statement of Licensing Policy, as attached to the report at Appendix 
RS1, be adopted. 

 
27. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  
 
Further to Minute 25 of the Policy Committee held on 25 September 2023, the Monitoring 
Officer submitted a report on a review of the Constitution, which had been adopted on 18 
October 2022 (Minute 21 refers).  The revised Constitution had introduced a new way of 
working to simplify the Key Decision definition and directing other decisions not captured 
by the Key Decision criteria to be within the remit of officers.  The Financial Regulations 
and the Contract Procedure Rules were being revised as part of the review.  The Financial 
Regulations because, they had not been reviewed for some time and it was not possible 
to update them for inclusion in the Constitution agreed in October 2022.  The Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs) had further refinement because of the introduction of new 
procurement legislation, and the expected further roll-out of the hub and spoke model of 
procurement which may impact them.  A separate report on the CPRs had been 
considered by the Audit & Governance Committee on 27 September 2023 (Minute 18 
refers) and the recommendations had been incorporated into this report for approval.  It 
was anticipated that the Financial Regulations would be presented to a forthcoming 
Policy Committee and then to Council for formal adoption.   

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Terry 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1)        That the progress to simplify decision making since October 2022 be 
noted. 

(2)        That progress towards revised Financial Regulations be noted. 

(3)        That, in respect of the Contract Procedure Rules (as set out in 
Appendix 1):  

(a)        the revised CPRs be adopted; 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(b)        the further development and implementation of a Procurement 
Manual for staff, containing the procedural and practical details 
and guidance to support the processes outlined within the updated 
CPRs be supported; 

(c)        the Assistant Director of Procurement and Contracts, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources, be authorised to make appropriate amendments to 
ensure that the proposed Contract Procedure Rules aligned with 
terminology included within the new Procurement Bill due to be 
introduced in autumn 2024; 

(4)        That Article 12 of the Constitution be revised in accordance with the 
recommendations of this report (as set out in Appendix 2); 

(5)        That references to the School Admission Forum and the Cultural 
Partnership Board be removed from Article 10 (Consultative Committees 
and Forums);   

(6)        That the revised wording for Sealing of Documents be adopted as set 
out in paragraph 3.39; 

(7)        That the existing power of the Monitoring Officer to make changes to 
Committees etc during the municipal year be added, to Part 3 (Officer 
Delegations) of the Constitution. 

 
28. THE CIPFA PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON AUDIT 

COMMITTEES  
 
Further to Minute 14 of the Policy Committee held on 10 July 2023, the Executive 
Director of Resources submitted a report on the CIPFA Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities on Audit Committees.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 were proposed 
revised terms of reference for the Committee and at Appendix 2 a self-assessment of 
good practice against the CIPFA Practical Guidance for Local Authorities on Audit 
Committees.  The report noted that the Guidance updated previous CIPFA guidance from 
2018 and complemented the CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees; it also 
incorporated recent legislative changes and professional developments following the 
Redmond Review into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial 
reporting in local authorities. 

The report explained that a self-assessment using the CIPFA self-assessment tool had 
been conducted by Internal Audit in January 2023.  This had concluded that current 
arrangements partially complied with the guidance, with ‘moderate’ improvement 
required.  One of the outcomes from the self-assessment review was to propose that the 
Committee’s terms of reference should be updated to those suggested by CIPFA for local 
authorities.   



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
7 
 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Williams 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1)        That the revised Audit & Governance Committee’s terms of reference, 
as attached at Appendix 1, and the removal of its decision-making 
powers in relation to the approval of the annual financial statements, 
returning the latter to Council, as recommended by Policy Committee, 
be approved.  

(2)        That the recommendations of the Redmond Review and Policy 
Committee that the external audit annual report should be submitted to 
Council by the external auditor be endorsed.   

(3)        That, in accordance with Policy Committee’s recommendation, the 
Audit & Governance Committee be required to submit a public report 
annually to Council on an assessment of its performance, which would 
include how it had complied with the CIPFA position statement and 
discharged its responsibilities. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.36 pm) 
 
 


